

## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

← Award ← Contract ← Grant	Requested Board Meeting Date: 4/2/2024		
* = Mandatory, information must be provided	or Procurement Director Award:		
*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):			
Cochise Private Industry Council Inc dba ARIZONA@WORK Southeastern Arizona			
*Project Title/Description:			
H-1B Workforce Program			

### \*Purpose:

Cochise Private Industry Council Inc dba ARIZONA@WORK Southeastern Arizona, subrecipient, will provide H-18 Workforce services. Subrecipient will work directly with County and employers to create career-focused advancement and training programs for the H-18 Workforce Program. The H-18 One Workforce Grant Program is designed to develop replicable, comprehensive workforce strategies for preparing the workforce for middle-to high-skilled H-18 occupations within the information technology, advanced manufacturing, and transportation sectors. This amendment is to add required federal regulations.

The contract and amendment can be found in OnBase by searching 21\*356 in Doc\_ID\_AMS

Attachment: Contract Number CT-CR-21-356 (Amendment 2)

### \*Procurement Method:

This Subrecipient Agreement is a non-Procurement contract and not subject to Procurement rules.

### \*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

The program's goal is to prepare job seekers for current and projected demand occupations that offer wages that allow self-sufficiency or that have a clear career path leading to self-sufficiency.

#### \*Public Benefit:

This program supports Pima County's economic development by helping to develop a trained and productive labor force that meets employers' needs

### \*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

ARIZONA@WORK Southeastern Arizona will submit monthly summary reports.

### \*Retroactive:

No. Contractual language amended to include Stevens Amendment and Intellectual Property as noted by the grant Federal Project Officer during a recent monitoring for this US Department of Labor grant.

TO: COB, 3-18-2024 () Vers.: 18, pgs.: 3

MAR15124PM0421/9U

# THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A". Make sure to complete mandatory (\*) fields

Contract / Award Information			
Document Type:	Department Code:	Contrac	t Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date:	Termination Date:	Prior Co	ntract Number (Synergen/CMS):
Expense Amount \$*		Revenue Amount	\$
*Funding Source(s) required:			
Funding from General Fund? C Ye	es C No If Yes \$	Market and a process of the same	%
Contract is fully or partially funded wit	ri edera i dilas:	<sup>(™</sup> No	
Were insurance or indemnity clauses r If Yes, attach Risk's approval.	nodified? C Yes	C No	
Vendor is using a Social Security Numb If Yes, attach the required form per Adm	er:	C No	
Amendment / Revised Award Inform	nation		
Document Type: <u>CT</u>	Department Code: <u>CR</u>	Contract	t Number (i.e., 15-123): <u>21-356</u>
Amendment No.: 2		AMS Version No	.: <u>18</u>
Commencement Date: 2/1/21		New Terminatio	n Date: <u>1/31/25 (No change)</u>
		Prior Contract No	o. (Synergen/CMS): <u>N/A</u>
← Expense ← Revenue ← C Incr	ease C Decrease	Amount This Am	endment: \$ 0.00
Is there revenue included?	s • No If Yes \$		<u> </u>
*Funding Source(s) required: US De	partment of Labor Emplo	yment and Training	
Funding from General Fund? C Ye	s (* No If Yes \$		%
Grant/Amendment Information (fo		r-	Award C Amendment
Document Type:	Department Code:	Grant N	umber (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date:	Termination Dat		Amendment Number:
Match Amount: \$		Revenue Amount: \$	
*All Funding Source(s) required:			
*Match funding from General Fund	? C Yes C No If Ye	s \$	%
*Match funding from other sources  *Funding Source:	? C Yes C No If Ye	s \$	%
*If Federal funds are received, is fur	nding coming directly from t	he Federal governmer	nt or passed through other organization(s)?
Contact: Rhonda Pina/Rise Hart			
Department: Community & Workford	e Development		Telephone: 724-4703/724-5723
Department Director Signature:	all on	AT DIBEROR	Date: 3/11/224
Deputy County Administrator Signature	1200	lon-	Date: 15 Mar 4 2074
County Administrator Signature:	Sur		Date: 3 15/21

Pima County Department of Cor	nmunity and Workforce Development	, , , , , , , , ,
Project: H-1B Workforce Progra	m	
Subrecipient name and address	: Cochise Private Industry Councit Inc dba ARIZONA@WORK Southeastern Arizona 900 Carmelita Drive Sierra Vista, AZ 85635	
Amount: \$526,460.24		
Contract No.: CT-CR-21-356	Amendment No.: 2	

MEL81	/J14ZLA5			02/01/2025	
UC 25	049 04 60 4 4			04/45/0004	
HG-35	918-21-60-A-4	Federala	award date	01/15/2021	
				02/01/2021-	
01/31/2	2025	period st	tart and end	01/31/2025	
		date			
ls obliga	ated by this actio	n by the p	ass-through	\$0	
nt (amo	unt of this amendi	ment)			
l funds (	obligated to the s	subrecipie	ent by the	\$526,460.24	
luding	the current finan	cial obliga	ition (amount		
us any p	rior amendments,	including t	this		
		•			
Total amount of the federal award committed to the subrecipient by			ecipient by	\$526,460.24	
				,	
				ent	
		U.S. Den	artment of Labo	r Employment and	
			artimonic or Labo	i Employment and	
Pass-through entity (primary recipient)					
condan	recipient if			<del></del>	
.condan	recipiont, ii				
applicable)  Assistance listing number and title (applies to 17.268 H-1B Job Training)			g Grants Program		
100% of this sub-award, including all				- •	
	=				
		I			
search a	and development	?		Yes ☐ No ☒	
search a	<del></del>		⊠De	——————————————————————————————————————	
	and development Negotiated Ir Cost Rate Agree	ndirect	⊠De minimis rate	Yes ☐ No ☒ ☐No Indirect	
	o2/01/3 01/31/3 s obligant (amount funds eluding to any peral awar (amount funds) descript	nt (amount of this amended funds obligated to the seluding the current finances any prior amendments, deral award committed to a (amount of original agreematch, plus any future buddlescription (descriptive description) (descriptive description) (descriptive description) (descriptive description) (description)	HG-35918-21-60-A-4  Pederal a  02/01/2021- 01/31/2025  Subawar period struction by the period struction of this amendment)  I funds obligated to the subrecipies and the current financial obligates any prior amendments, including the current financial obligates any prior amendments, including the call award committed to the subrecipies and the current financial obligates any prior amendments, including the current financial obligates any prior amendments and the current financial obligates any prior amendments.	(if applicable):  HG-35918-21-60-A-4  Federal award date  02/01/2021- 01/31/2025  Subaward budget period start and end date  s obligated by this action by the pass-through nt (amount of this amendment)  funds obligated to the subrecipient by the luding the current financial obligation (amount as any prior amendments, including this  leral award committed to the subrecipient by a (amount of original agreement, plus any prior match, plus any future budget periods, if applicable)  description (descriptive H-1B One Workforce Gradus)  U.S. Department of Laboratining  imary recipient)  prima County  17.268 H-1B Job Training	

### SUBAWARD AMENDMENT

### BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE.

- 1.1. <u>Background</u>. On April 20, 2021, County and Subrecipient (collectively "Parties") entered into the above referenced agreement to provide H-1B One Workforce Grant Program administrative and business outreach services.
- 1.2. <u>Purpose</u>. The purpose of this amendment is to add two sections to the original agreement to comply with federal regulations.
- 1.3. The following required sections are added:

### 37. STEVENS AMENDMENT

The Stevens Amendment requires grantees and subrecipients to include a federal grant funding disclosure statement when communicating about projects or programs that are federally financed in whole or in part for a grant project or program. Subrecipient will use the following template to craft the disclosure statement for this grant program:

This [insert name of project/publication, etc...] [is/was] funded by [a grant award/grant awards] totaling [insert total allocation amount (\$xxx,xxx) insert percentage(xx%)] from the [insert name of federal agency] with [insert total allocation amount (\$xxx,xxx) insert percentage(xx%)] financed from nonfederal sources.

- 37.1 Subrecipient will utilize Stevens Amendment language on any communication including but not limited to visual presentations, publications, promotional materials, bids for solicitation, websites, toolkits, or other documents as outlined in Public Law 117-328, Division H, Title V, Section 505.
- 37.2 Subrecipients are required to show proof of revision of existing programmatic materials paid for under this funding within ninety (90) days of execution of this amendment to reflect addition of the Stevens Amendment language as required for grant compliance.

### 38. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

According to FOA-ETA-20-13:

The Federal Government reserves a paid-up, nonexclusive, and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish, or otherwise use, and to authorize others to use for federal purposes (i) the copyright in all products developed under the grant, including a subaward or contract under the grant or subaward; and (ii) any rights of copyright to which the recipient, subrecipient, or a contractor purchases ownership under an award (including, but not limited to, curricula, training models, technical assistance products, and any related materials). Such uses include, but are not limited to, the right to modify and distribute such products worldwide by any means, electronically or otherwise. The grantee may not use federal funds to pay any royalty or license fee for use of a copyrighted work, or the cost of acquiring by purchase a copyright in a work, where the Department has a license or rights of free use in such work. If revenues are generated through selling products developed with grant funds, including intellectual property, DOL treats such

{143459 / 01183431 / v Sub

### revenues as program income.

All other provisions of the Agreement not expressly modified in this Amendment will remain in effect and be binding on the parties.

This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which, when taken together, will constitute one original agreement.

PIMA COUNTY	SUBRECIPIENT	
	Ouda Photon	
Chair, Board of Supervisors	Authorized Officer Signature	
Date	Vada Phelps, Executive Direct Printed Name and Title	or
	03/06/2024 Date	
ATTEST		
Clerk of the Board		
Date		
APPROYED AS TO FORM	APPROVED AS TO CONTENT	
WILL	b + 0	
Deputy County Attorney	S. Department Head	
Kyle Johnson	3/11/2024	
Print DCA Name	Date	
3/6/2024		
Date		